

## STATE OF CONNECTICUT

## BOARD OF TRUSTEES

FOR THE STATE COLLEGES

P. O. Box 2008

NEW BRITAIN, CONNECTICUT 06050

TEL. NEW BRITAIN: 203-229-1607

TEL. HARTFORD: 203-566-7373

RESOLUTION

concerning

MR. GLENN W. FERGUSON

June 9, 1978

WHEREAS, MR. GLENN W. FERGUSON has announced his resignation as President of the University of Connecticut to accept an appointment as Executive Director of Radio Free Europe and Radio Liberty, and

WHEREAS, During his tenure as President of the University of Connecticut, MR. FERGUSON has diligently and skillfully supported the cause of higher education in this State, and

WHEREAS, By his efforts, the University of Connecticut and the Connecticut State Colleges have forged a strong cooperative relationship through the Coordinating Council which brings members of the Boards of Trustees of both institutions together to discuss mutual concerns and to make cooperative plans, and

WHEREAS, For the past academic year MR. FERGUSON has served as the chief of staff for the Coordinating Council, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Trustees for the Connecticut State Colleges express their deep appreciation to MR. FERGUSON for his excellent contribution to higher education in Connecticut and for his steadfast effort to promote cooperation and mutual support between the University of Connecticut and the Connecticut State Colleges, and be it

RESOLVED, That the Trustees for the Connecticut State Colleges express the high esteem in which they hold MR. FERGUSON, both as a person and as an educational administrator, and be it

RESOLVED, That the Trustees for the Connecticut State Colleges express their best wishes to MR. FERGUSON in his new assignment.

L. √J. Davidson

Chairman

James A. Frost Executive Director